The Company's exposure to credit risk is limited to financial assets, which at the Balance Sheet date are analyzed as follows:

Assets Categories 30.06.2021 31.12.2020

Cash and cash equivalents 9.145.098 6.010.947

Trade and Other Receivables 4.739.933 4.965.054

Total 13.885.032 10.976.001

The Company constantly monitors its receivables, either separately or in groups, and incorporates this information into established

credit control procedures.

On 30.06.2021 none of the Company’s financial assets was insured through any form of credit insurance.

2. Interest Rate Risk

The Company finances its investments as well as its needs for working capital through bank borrowing, sight deposits and time

deposits and consequently its results are charged with debit interest.

 14

The Company is exposed to risk from rising interest rate trends, its financial needs are monitored on a budget and consequently the

decisions of the Management on the term and the relationship with the floating interest rates are taken separately on a case by case

basis.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the income statement for the year as well as the equity to a reasonable change of the

interest rate of + 1.00%, -1.00%.

 30.06.2021 30.06.2020

 1,00% -1,00% 1,00% -1,00%

Income Statement for the year (91.454) 91.454 (100.379) 100.379

Equity (91.454) 91.454 (100.379) 100.379

3. Liquidity Risk

The Company's approach to trying to minimize liquidity risk is to secure adequate cash and cash equivalents as well as approved

credit limits.

To avoid liquidity risks, provisions for cash flows are made for a period of one year during the preparation of the annual budget

and on a monthly rolling basis to secure sufficient cash and cash equivalents in order to meet operating needs and financial liabilities.

 This policy enables the Company to maintain liquidity risk at low levels.

D. PROSPECTS – DEVELOPMENTS FOR H2 2021

The Company’s prospects are significantly affected by the general economic environment, as it was formed and developed following

[…]

Total 13.885.032 10.976.001

The Company constantly monitors its receivables, either separately or in groups, and incorporates this information into

established credit control procedures.

The Management estimates  that all the above financial assets are of high credit quality.

On 30.06.2021 none of the Company’s financial assets  was insured under any form of credit insurance.

The Company’s trade and other receivables are  not exposed to significant credit risks. The credit risk regarding receivables

as well as  other short-term financial assets is considered negligible, as the Company cooperates with reliable highly reputable

banks.

2. Interest Rate Risk

The company is exposed to interest rate risk, as a result of which its income statements is burdened  with the cost of short-

term bank borrowing in Euro at a floating interest rate.

The Management monitors the course of interest rates on an on-going basis, taking into account the possibility of refinancing

under different terms and takes the necessary actions to reduce the risk.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the income statement for the year as well as the equity to a reasonable change of

the interest rate of  +1% or – 1% (2020: +1% or -1%).

 30.06.2021 30.06.2020

 1,00% -1,00% 1,00% -1,00%

Income Statement for the year (91.454) 91.454 (100.379) 100.379

Equity (91.454) 91.454 (100.379) 100.379

3. Liquidity Risk

The Company manages its liquidity needs through carefully monitoring financial liabilities as well as contractual payment

commitments. Liquidity needs are recorded in various time zones, on a daily and weekly basis as well as in a rolling period of

30 days. Long-term liquidity needs for the next 6 months and the following year are determined on monthly basis.

The Company maintains cash at the levels that are sufficient in order to meet liquidity needs in a risk-free way.

Course of operations

 38

The Company’s prospects are significantly affected by the general economic environment, as it was formed and developed